

No. 17-647

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CITIZENS' ALLIANCE FOR PROPERTY
RIGHTS LEGAL FUND AND
INVERSECONDEMNATION.COM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record

Loren A. Seehase

DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT

1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

(808) 531-8031

rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE AVERAGE LANDOWNER CAN'T UNDERSTAND WHY A MONKEY CAN GET TO FEDERAL COURT, BUT PROPERTY OWNERS CANNOT....	3
II. THE STATE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT IS RIPE FOR ABANDONMENT	9
A. <i>Williamson's</i> Mistaken Foundation: Tennessee Did Not Recognize A Compensation Remedy Until 2014.....	10
B. One Particularly Egregious Procedural Game Highlights How <i>Williamson</i> Whipsaws Property Owners Between State And Federal Courts....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

CONCLUSION	16
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>8679 Trout, LLC v. N. Tahoe Pub. Utils.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01569-MCE-EFB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93303 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010)	13
<i>Alpine PCS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 878 F.3d 1086 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , No. 16-1027, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 3210 (U.S. May 29, 2018)	3, 6
<i>Davis v. Metropolitan Govt. of Nashville</i> , 620 S.W.2d 532 (Tenn. App. 1981).....	10
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v. Cnty. of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	13-14
<i>Flanigan’s Enters. v. Fulton County</i> , 596 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Key Outdoor Inc. v. City of Galesburg</i> , 327 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Kruse v. Vill. of Chagrin Falls</i> , 74 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1156 (2015).....	12
<i>M.A.K. Inv. Group, LLC v. City of Glendale</i> , No. 16-1492, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 12468 (10th Cir. May 14, 2018).....	6
<i>Naruto v. Slater</i> , 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Ohad Assocs., LLC v. Twp. of Marlboro</i> , Civil No. 10-2183 (AET), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8414 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2011).....	13
<i>Pascoag Reservoir & Dam, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Peters v. Vill. of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Phillips v. Montgomery County</i> , 442 S.W.3d 233 (Tenn. 2014).....	11
<i>Rau v. City of Garden Plain</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Kan. 1999)	13
<i>Recchia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 13- 57002, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 11364 (9th Cir. May 1, 2018).....	4
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	4
<i>Sansotta v. Town Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Speight v. Lockhart</i> , 524 S.W.2d 249 (Tenn. App. 1975).....	10
<i>Sunrise Detox V, LLC v. City of White Plains</i> , 769 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , No. 17-387, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 3085 (May 21, 2018)	5-6
<i>Urban Developers LLC v. City of Jackson</i> , 468 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Warner v. City of Marathon</i> , 718 Fed. Appx. 834 (11th Cir. 2017)	14-15
<i>Yamagiwa v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	13
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 29-16-123.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>American Chopper Argument, Know Your Meme</i> , http://knowyourmeme.com/memes/american-chopper-argument (last visited May 31, 2018)	7-8
Michael M. Berger, <i>Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings</i> , 3 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y 99, 103 (2000)	4, 5, 9
Charles Dickens, <i>Bleak House</i> (Oxford University Press ed. 1989)	5
<i>Meme</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/meme (last visited June 1, 2018).....	8
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 04-340 (Mar. 28, 2005)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Chris Rock, <i>No Sex (in the Champagne Room)</i> , on <i>Bigger & Blacker</i> (DreamWorks Records 1999)	3
Matthew Yglesias, <i>The American Chopper meme, explained—It all goes back to Plato</i> , Vox (Apr. 10, 2018).....	8
